
Section 1327.220  Appeals

a)	The appeal procedures for this Part are subject to Article 10 of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act [5 ILCS 100/Art. 10].

b)	A Grant Program recipient may appeal any adverse action of the Department by writing to the Administrator within 14 days from the day the notice of adverse action is mailed to the recipient. The written appeal shall state specific reasons for which the adverse action taken by the Department should be modified and the action requested of the Administrator, and shall be signed by the recipient's authorized official.

c)	If no timely appeal is taken from an adverse action, the action of the Department will be deemed the final action of the Department.

d)	When an appeal is timely filed, the Department will arrange for the Administrator to hear and decide the appeal within 49 days after the receipt of the written appeal.  The Grant Program recipient will be notified of the hearing date at least 7 days prior to the hearing and shall have the right to appear before the Administrator and to be represented by counsel at the hearing.

e)	At the hearing, the Administrator shall consider the written appeal submitted pursuant to subsection (b), any written response to that appeal by Department staff, and any testimony by the Grant Program recipient or Department staff to questions posed by the Administrator.

[bookmark: _GoBack]f)	The Administrator shall render a decision on the appeal before adjourning the hearing and issue a written order consistent with the decision. 
